

Nos. 13-252, 13-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,

Petitioner

and

AMAZON.COM, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION
AND FINANCE, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

ANDREW D. BING

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitors General

WON S. SHIN
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

October 2013

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITIONS	7
A. Petitioners Mischaracterize the Statute and Misstate the Issues Decided Below.	7
B. The Issues Presented by Petitioners Are Not Ripe for This Court’s Review.	11
1. Petitioners have identified no conflict warranting this Court’s review.....	12
2. Review is not warranted at this time because of ongoing developments in state taxation of sales by out-of-state retailers.....	18
C. The New York Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Facial Due Process and Commerce Clause Claims.	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Communications of Maryland, Inc. v. Comptroller</i> , 405 Md. 83, 950 A.2d 86 (2008).....	17
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	11
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Brothers</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	24-25
<i>Ex parte Newbern</i> , 286 Ala. 348, 239 So. 2d 792 (1970)	15
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 285 Ga. 684, 681 S.E.2d 122 (2009)	17
<i>Illinois Commercial Men’s Association v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 839, 671 P.2d 349 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 260 Kan. 528, 920 P.2d 947 (1996).....	15
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	12
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	11
<i>Mississippi State Tax Commission v. Bates</i> , 567 So. 2d 190 (Miss. 1990)	17
<i>Mobile, Jackson & Kansas City Railway v. Turnipseed</i> , 219 U.S. 35 (1910)	22
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	9
<i>N.M. Tax. & Revenue Dep’t v. Barnesandnoble.com LLC</i> , 2013-NMSC-023, 303 P.3d 824 (N.M. 2013).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	1, 2, 25, 26
<i>Performance Marketing Association v. Hamer</i> , 2013 IL 114496, 2013 Ill. LEXIS 1354 (Oct. 18, 2013)	19
<i>Pledger v. Troll Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 316 Ark. 195, 871 S.W.2d 389 (1994)	15, 16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	13, 21, 25
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue Services</i> , 304 Conn. 204, 38 A.3d 1183, cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 425 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 133 S. Ct. 663 (2012)	16
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960) ...	13, 22, 25
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Bannon</i> , 217 Conn. 220, 585 A.2d 666 (1991).....	16
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 119, 652 N.E.2d 693 (1995).....	16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	12
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975)	25
<i>Topps Garment Manufacturing v. State</i> , 212 Md. 23, 128 A.2d 595 (1957).....	15
<i>Travelscape, LLC v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 391 S.C. 89, 705 S.E.2d 28 (2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	14
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. State of Washington, Department of Revenue</i> , 105 Wash. 2d 318, 715 P.2d 123 (1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	10
 Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 151 nt.....	19
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6203(c)(5)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-407(a)(12)(L)	19
Ga. Code § 48-8-2(8)(M).....	18
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 105/2.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 297A.66(4a)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.8(b)(3)	18
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5601.....	6
N.Y. Tax Law	
§ 12.....	8
§ 1101(b)(8)	passim
§ 1105.....	1
§ 1110.....	1
§ 1131.....	1
§ 1132.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Affiliate Summit, <i>2013 Affiliate Summit AffStat Report: Affiliate Marketing Benchmarks</i> , http://issuu.com/affiliate-summit/docs/affstat-2013	23
Amazon.com Help: <i>How Our Tax Collection Services Work</i> , http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=200787680	20
Amazon Products, <i>Affiliate Marketing - 3 Tips to Promote Amazon Products Successfully</i> (Mar. 1, 2012), http://marketofamazon.blogspot.com/2012/03/affiliate-marketing-3-tips-to-promote.html (last visited Oct. 22, 2013)	24
Br. for Appellant, <i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960) (No. 59-80), 1959 WL 101491	13
Brown, Bruce C., <i>The Complete Guide to Affiliate Marketing on the Web: How to Use and Profit from Affiliate Marketing Programs</i> (2009)	23
Congressional Research Serv., <i>State Taxation of Internet Transactions</i> (2013).....	21
Gardner, Rosalind, <i>Make a Fortune Promoting Other People's Stuff Online: How Affiliate Marketing Can Make You Rich</i> (2007)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2013, S. 743, 113th Cong. (2013).....	21
Plattner, Robert D., et al., <i>A New Way Forward for Remote Vendor Sales Tax Collection</i> , 55 State Tax Notes 187 (2010).....	20
Song, Kyung M., <i>Amazon lobbies heavily for Internet sales tax</i> , Seattle Times, Sept. 7, 2013, http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/ 2021778597_amazonlobbyingxml.html	21
